

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS
OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL INSURANCE CO. AND
THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA MEDICAL
PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY CATASTROPHE LOSS FUND,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BURT M. RUBLIN
RAYMOND A. QUAGLIA
*Ballard Spahr Andrews &
Ingersoll, LLP*
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
(215) 665-8500

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.*
ARNON D. SIEGEL
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 14.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural History	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions Construing Sections 502(a) And 514(a) Of ERISA	12
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions By The Third Circuit And Numerous Other Courts Of Appeals Throughout The Country	18
C. This Court’s Review Is Needed To Bring Coherence To An Important Area Of Law That Has Caused Confusion In Lower Courts	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	2
<i>Baldwin v. Alabama</i> , 472 U.S. 372 (1985)	18
<i>Bast v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 150 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 1988)	20, 24
<i>Calad v. Cigna Healthcare of Texas, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 300-CV-2693-H, 2001 WL 705776 (N.D. Tex. June 21, 2001)	22
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	6, 13, 14
<i>Cannon v. Group Health Serv.</i> , 77 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 816 (1996) ...	21, 24
<i>Corcoran v. United Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 1321 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1033 (1992)	7, 21
<i>Corporate Health Ins., Inc. v. Texas Dep't of Ins.</i> , 220 F.3d 641, 643 (5th Cir.), denying rehearing to 215 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2000), petition for cert. pending, No. 00-665	10, 11, 22
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	1
<i>Danca v. Private Health Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>DeBuono v. NYSA-ILA Medical & Clinical Services Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	6, 14, 15, 25
<i>Dukes v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 350 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1009 (1995)	18, 19
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1322 (2001)	25
<i>Englehardt v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 1998)	20-21
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	15
<i>Hull v. Fallon</i> , 188 F.3d 939 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1189 (2000)	20
<i>Huss v. Green Spring Health Services, Inc.</i> , No. 98-6055, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5101 (E.D. Pa. April 16, 1999)	18-19
<i>Jass v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 88 F.3d 1482 (7th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Kuhl v. Lincoln National Health Plan</i> , 999 F.2d 298 (8th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1045 (1994)	21, 24
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	6, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Moran v. Rush Prudential HMO, Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. granted, No. 00-1021 (June 29, 2001)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	6, 13, 14, 15, 20, 24
<i>Painter v. Golden Rule Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1074 (1998)	21
<i>Parrino v. FHP, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 699 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1001 (1998)	20, 24
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pryzbowski v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Panchal</i> , 65 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Roark v. Humana, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A.3:00-CV-2368D, 2001 WL 585874 (N.D.Tex. May 25, 2001)	22
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	15-16
<i>Rubin-Schneiderman v. Merit Behavioral Care Corp.</i> , 25 EMPL. BEN. CAS. 2542 (CCH) ¶ 23971U (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2001)	22-23
<i>Schusteric v. United Healthcare Ins. Co. of Ill.</i> , No. 00 C 4156, 2001 WL 1263581 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 5, 2000)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Settles v. Golden Rule Ins. Co.</i> , 927 F.2d 505 (10th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	6, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Spain v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 129 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1052 (1994)	21, 24
<i>Thompson v. Gencare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 1072 (8th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Tolton v. American Biodyne, Inc.</i> , 48 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Turner v. Fallon Community Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 196 (1st Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1072 (1998)	21
<i>United States Healthcare Sys. of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> <i>v. Pennsylvania Hospital Ins. Co.</i> , 530 U.S. 1241 (2000)	1, 8
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	14, 15, 25
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	18
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. CONST. Art. VI, cl. 2	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 1109	23
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A)	29
42 U.S.C. § 300e	13
28 Pa. Code § 9.75	13
 Miscellaneous	
K. Bartholomew, <i>ERISA Preemption of Medical Malpractice Claims in Managed Care: Asserting a New Statutory Interpretation</i> , 52 VAND. L. REV. 1131 (1999)	
	28
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae (June 2001), <i>Montemayor v. Corporate Health Ins., Inc.</i> , No. 00-665, and <i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , No. 00-1021 ...	
	26, 29
R. Charrow & L. Greenlees, <i>ERISA Pre-emption — A Law in Search of a Doctrine</i> , HEALTH LAW DIGEST, March 1999, at 10	
	27-28
Amy Goldstein & Juliet Eilperin, <i>Bush Lobbies Hill On Patient Rights</i> , WASH. POST, July 27, 2001, at A1	
	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
P. Jacobson & S. Pomfret, <i>Form, Function and Managed Care Torts: Achieving Fairness and Equity in ERISA Jurisprudence</i> , 35 HOUS. L. REV. 985 (1998)	28
K. Jordan, <i>Travelers Insurance: New Support for the Argument to Restrain ERISA Pre-emption</i> , 13 YALE J. ON REG. 255 (1996)	28
M. Morrissey, <i>An HMO Tale of Rashomon</i> , NAT’L L.J., June 18, 2001, at A1	30
Note, <i>What Is an Employee Benefit Plan? ERISA Preemption of “Any Willing Provider” Laws After Pegram</i> , 101 COLUM. L. REV. 1107 (2001)	16
Note, <i>You Can’t Get There From Here — Questioning the Erosion of ERISA Preemption in Medical Malpractice Actions Against HMOs</i> , 30 GA. L. REV. 1023 (1996)	28
<i>On Remand From U.S. Supreme Court, Pennsylvania Finds No ERISA Bar To Suit</i> , 10 HEALTH LAW REP. (BNA) 592 (Apr. 12, 2001)	30
B. Richardson, <i>Health Care: ERISA Preemption and HMO Liability — A Fresh Look at ERISA Preemption in the Context of Subscriber Claims Against HMOs</i> , 49 OKLA. L. REV. 677 (1996)	27
A. Rosoff, <i>Breach of Fiduciary Duty Lawsuits Against MCOs: What’s Left After Pegram v. Herdrich?</i> , 22 J. LEGAL. MED. 55 (2001)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

*White House Tries to Influence Debate on
Patients’ Bill of Rights Legislation,
70 U.S.L.W. 2042 (July 17, 2001) 27*
